the investment portfolio’s securities. The amount of

interest rate risk is reported regularly to the Board,

which has set separate monitoring limits for interest rate

risk and a maximum amount.

The development of the Company's net interest income

has continued to be strong for 2023. The strong rise in

interest rates has increased the productivity of the loan

portfolio and at the same time the Company's financing

costs have remained moderate as the financing is

based heavily on the deposit portfolio and secured

bonds. The Company sees the interest rate trend as

continuing to rise in the future as the loan portfolio is

repriced to a higher level. With the rise in interest rates,

the protection of the loan portfolio's interest rate floors

has weakened with regard to negative interest rate

shocks, which has been reflected in an increase in

interest rate sensitivities. To counterbalance, the

Company has increased the number of balance sheet

hedges, which is also reflected in the moderation of

interest rate sensitivities.

Company´s interest rate risk sensitivity to 1 %
change in interest rate

Net interest income (NII) (EUR mill.) 30 Jun 2023 30 Jun 2022

+100bps 7.4 16.8

-100bps -7.3 -16.8

Economic value (EV) (EUR mill.) 30 Jun 2023 30 Jun 2022

+100bps 17.3 16.8

-100bps -16.0 -15.4

The Company’s investment portfolio consists mainly of

low-risk fixed income investments, because High Yield

bonds form less than two percent of the portfolio and

the other bonds are Investment Grade obligations to EU

states. The Company’s Board is provided with regular

reports on the content of the investment portfolio and its

largest counterparties.

92.4%

0.7%

0,0% 5.9% 1.0%

Portfolio
structure

(%)

Debt securities
Listed stocks
Equity funds
Unlisted stocks
Other securities

 18
PILLAR III

6. Operational risk

Operational risk means a consequence or risk of loss

resulting from inadequate or deficient internal